502211523 01/29/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Tom McLoudrey	01/23/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DMS HOLDINGS, INC.	
Street Address:	1931 Norman Drive	
City:	Waukegan	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60085	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6698049

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5152881338

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 515-288-3667
Email: patatty@ipmvs.com

Correspondent Name: McKee, Voorhees & Sease, PLC

Address Line 1: 801 Grand Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 3200

Address Line 4: Des Moines, IOWA 50309-2721

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P10431US00 - B069-142
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JILL N. LINK

Total Attachments: 2

source=MCLOUDREY_P10431US00_ASSIGN_1-29-13_JNL#page1.tif source=MCLOUDREY_P10431US00_ASSIGN_1-29-13_JNL#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029713 FRAME: 0967 CH \$40 00 66980

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT

WHEREAS, TOM MCLOUDREY (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), an individual with an address of 5936 Colby Street, Fort Collins, CO 80525, who is the sole inventor and owner of United States Letters Patent 6,698,049, issued on March 2, 2004, entitled Multi-Functional Hand Tool.

WHEREAS, DMS HOLDINGS, INC. (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a Delaware corporation having an address of 1931 Norman Drive, Waukegan, IL., 60085 is desirons of acquiring all right, title and interest in said patent as an ASSIGNEE from the above-identified ASSIGNOR;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to the following:

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to the ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for good and other valuable consideration as well, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE and its successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States Letters

Patent 6,698,049, issued on March 2, 2004, entitled Multi-Functional Hand Tool, the same to be enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for the remaining life of said patent as though the ASSIGNEE stands completely in the position earlier enjoyed by ASSIGNOR.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said Letters Patent.

PATENT REEL: 029713 FRAME: 0968 Lom Mc Coudy Tom McLoudyey, Inventor and Owner

STATE OF COLORADO)
COUNTY OF LOVI MEN SS.

On this 23 day of Orlichy, 2013, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared Tom McLoudrey, to me personally known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Witness my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

KATHLEEN A. KNAPP NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY 10 19364021308 UY COUNISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 5, 2017

Notary Public

2

PATENT REEL: 029713 FRAME: 0969